CHAPTER 505 ELECTRICIAN AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR LICENSING PROGRAM—CONTINUING EDUCATION

661—505.1(103) General requirements. Each holder of a three-year license, other than a special electrician license, shall complete 18 hours of continuing education approved by the board between the time of issuance of the license and prior to issuance of a renewal license.

EXCEPTION: A holder of a license in a category which may be issued for a three-year period whose license is issued for less than a three-year period shall complete at least 6 hours of continuing education prior to renewal of the license for each year or portion of a year for which the license has been issued. [ARC 8396B, IAB 12/16/09, effective 2/1/10]

661—505.2(103) Course approval. Any person or institution that offers continuing education courses to meet the requirements of rule 661—505.1(103) shall submit an application to the board office on a form specified by the board. Approval by the board shall be obtained prior to a course's being offered to a licensee in order to meet the requirements of rule 661—505.1(103).

[ARC 8396B, IAB 12/16/09, effective 2/1/10]

These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code chapter 103. [Filed ARC 8396B (Notice ARC 8160B, IAB 9/23/09), IAB 12/16/09, effective 2/1/10]